#### GIFT ACCEPTANCE AND DISCLOSURE

# COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER ACCEPTING PROCEEDS OF A CHARITABLE AUCTION

To: Loren Levy, Attorney (Tallahassee)

#### **SUMMARY:**

A reporting individual may accept monetary gifts that are given to him via an auction. To properly disclose acceptance of these gifts on a Form 9, the reporting individual must separately report each individual monetary donation using the amount of the winning bid as the value of the gift, and list both the donor of the auctioned item, as well as the winning bidder, as the donors of the gift on his or her Form 9. Referenced are CEOs 06-27 and 24-5.

#### **QUESTION 1:**

May a County Property Appraiser accept the proceeds of a charitable auction for his benefit, and, if so, how should the gift be disclosed?

This question is answered as follows.

You are an attorney who has requested an ethics opinion on behalf of your client, a County Property Appraiser. As a County Property Appraiser, your client is a reporting individual who must file an annual CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests."

Page 2 File No. 2815

In your ethics inquiry, you indicate that your client, his wife, and his two teenage daughters recently traveled from Florida to Texas to participate in a junior livestock show. You state that as the family traveled home after the show, they were involved in a tragic motor vehicle accident. You relate that the accident resulted in significant physical injuries to your client and his family. Additionally, you note that your client's truck and livestock trailer were totaled, and the livestock had to be euthanized.

You indicate that participants in the livestock show circuit are a close-knit community and that news of the accident traveled quickly. Within a few days of the accident, you state that your client became aware that an acquaintance of his had set up an auction site whereby individuals could donate items for bidding and/or bid on those items, and that the proceeds of the auction were intended to help offset the costs and expenses caused by the accident. You indicate that the individual who set up the auction site is from Polk County, and his daughter also participates in livestock shows. You note that the auction website was live for approximately one week, and ultimately \$101,590 was raised for your client. You state that your client was given a list of the following items: the items donated, the name and contact information of those who donated the items for auction, the name and contact information of those who bought the items, and the auction price (winning bid) of each item. You note that the auction included six "anonymous" winning bids, however, none of those bids exceeded \$100. According to your client, none of the individuals on the list appear to be lobbyists or vendors of his office, although two of the individuals who donated are property owners in his County.

You state that your client did not solicit these donations and that he did not authorize or request anyone to set up the auction. You relate that the \$101,590 raised from the auction is

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The site, maintained by GiveSmart.com, allows virtual auctions on its platform.

Page 3 File No. 2815

currently maintained in an account owned by the auction company. You indicate that the organizer of the auction has contacted your client regarding transfer of the funds raised from the auction to him.

Against this backdrop, you ask whether your client may accept the donations to him and his family, and, if so, how your client should disclose his acceptance of the funds.

We will first address whether your client may accept the donations. Where the donations are not being offered to influence your client's official decision making and are not being offered by vendors, lobbyists, or principals of lobbyists of his agency, or by political committees,<sup>2</sup> we may narrow our focus to a certain provision of Florida's gift law, found in Section 112.3148(8), which states:

Each reporting individual or procurement employee shall file a statement with the Commission on Ethics not later than the last day of each calendar quarter, for the previous calendar quarter, containing a list of gifts which he or she believes to be in excess of \$100 in value, if any, accepted by him or her, for which compensation was not provided by the donee to the donor within 90 days of receipt of the gift to reduce the value to \$100 or less, except the following:

- 1. Gifts from relatives.
- 2. Gifts prohibited by subsection (4) or s. 112.313(4).
- 3. Gifts otherwise required to be disclosed by this section.

Essentially, this provision requires a reporting individual or a procurement employee to disclose all gifts valued in excess of \$100, unless they are otherwise prohibited by other parts of the statute. The disclosure must occur by filing Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," by the last day of the calendar quarter following the quarter when the gift was accepted.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> According to your inquiry, based on your client's review of the list of donors, it does not appear that any of them are vendors, lobbyists, or principals of lobbyists of his agency, or by political committees.

Page 4 File No. 2815

Relevant to your inquiry, a "reporting individual" is anyone who is required by law to file financial disclosure, either Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests," or Form 1, "Statement of Financial Interests." § 112. 3148(2)(d), Fla. Stat.

Section 112.312(12), Florida Statutes, defines the term "gift" as:

that which is accepted by a donee or by another on the donee's behalf, or that which is paid or given to another for or on behalf of a donee, directly, indirectly, or in trust for the donee's benefit or by any other means, for which equal or greater consideration is not given within 90 days...

Based on the facts you present in your inquiry, your client is subject to the gift disclosure requirement because he is, as a current County Property Appraiser, a reporting individual. Your client may accept the monetary donations raised from each winning bid of the auction, as long as neither the donor of a particular item, nor the winning bidder of an item, is a lobbyist, vendor, principal of lobbyists of his agency, or a political committee.<sup>3</sup>

Your request also asks whether your client may accept anonymous donations. Based on the information you provided, none of the anonymous donations exceeded \$100. Thus, your client may accept these donations.<sup>4</sup> This is distinguishable from CEO 24-5, in which the Commission opined that the reporting individual there could not accept anonymous donations over \$100.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> You indicate that your client reviewed the list of donors and winning bidders, and none appear to be any of these prohibited sources.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> This question implicates Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, which prohibits the acceptance of gifts over \$100 from certain donors.

A reporting individual or procurement employee or any other person on his or her behalf is prohibited from knowingly accepting, directly or indirectly, a gift from a vendor doing business with the reporting individual's or procurement employee's agency, a political committee as defined in s. 106.011, or a lobbyist who lobbies the reporting individual's or procurement employee's agency, or directly or indirectly on behalf of the partner, firm, employer, or principal of a lobbyist, if he or she knows or reasonably believes that the gift has a value in excess of \$100

Page 5 File No. 2815

To make a proper disclosure on Form 9, your client must disclose, among other things, the value of the gift. The proceeds from each individual auctioned item that are greater than \$100 must be disclosed as separate gifts. See CEO 24-5. As a general principle, gifts are valued using the actual cost to the donor, unless the gift law provides for a more specific valuation method. \$112.3148(7)(a), Fla. Stat. We have not previously had the opportunity to opine on how to value monetary donations that were the proceeds of a charitable auction for the benefit of the reporting individual. Therefore, in this instance, we find that the value of each gift for purposes of disclosure is the winning bid amount for the auctioned item, as that is the amount of money that is ultimately being given to your client.

Rule 34-13.400(3) F.A.C., governs how your client should properly disclose the donations he received. Rule 34-13.400(3) F.A.C. states:

- (3) The quarterly gift disclosure statement shall include:
- (a) A description of the gift, the monetary value of the gift, the name and address of the person making the gift, and the date(s) thereof. If any of these facts, other than the gift description, are unknown or not applicable, the report shall so state.
- (b) A copy of any receipt for such gift provided to the reporting individual or procurement employee by the donor.

Thus, your client must disclose a description of the gift (in this case, cash), the monetary value of each winning bid, the name and address of the person making the gift, and the date the gift was accepted.<sup>5</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> The date your client should use for purposes of disclosure is the date that he receives the funds from the auction account, not the date that the item was auctioned off. This is distinguishable from instances where a reporting individual sets up his or her own crowdfunding venture, as he or she would have access to the funds immediately after they are donated. In the case of your client, however, the funds are still with the auction company, and he did not set up the auction and it was not set up at his request or with his knowledge and consent.

Page 6 File No. 2815

Although the value of each monetary gift is the winning bid for the item that was auctioned off, both the winning bidder and the person who put the item up for auction should be disclosed as donors. The rationale behind this is that it takes both the participation of the donor of the auctioned item and the winning bidder for the gift to occur. But for both parties participating in the auction of a particular item, your client would not have received a monetary gift. Although the winning bidder is the person who actually provided the funds that your client will receive, the donor of the auctioned item provided the value to the transaction. This is also in accordance with Rule 34-13.400(7), F.A.C., which states, "Where a gift valued over \$100 has been given to a reporting individual or procurement employee by multiple donors, the names and addresses of all persons or entities who contributed to the acquisition of the gift shall be reported, unless unknown."

In your inquiry, you provided Commission staff with two spreadsheets: one showing the donors of each item to be auctioned and one showing the winning bidder for each item. Because your client ultimately received 196 donations (for 196 auctioned items), these spreadsheets are quite voluminous. Your client may comply with the disclosure requirements by attaching these spreadsheets to his Form 9, as they contain the information that is required for proper gift disclosure under Rule 34-13.400(3) F.A.C.<sup>7</sup>

#### **QUESTION 2:**

May a County Property Appraiser accept other gifts provided to him and his family, and, if so, how should those gifts be disclosed?

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> This analysis would be different were a vendor, lobbyist, principal of a lobbyist, or a political committee to have been a contributor, as no prohibited source may contribute over \$100 to a reporting individual, even if the gift is from multiple donors.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Unlike the list of the winning bidders, the list of the donors of the items does not contain the donors' addresses. Thus, if your client cannot find these addresses after making a reasonable inquiry, your client should make a notation at the bottom of this spreadsheet that states the addresses are unknown, in accordance with Rule 34-13.400(3)(a), F.A.C.

Page 7 File No. 2815

This question is answered as follows.

In your inquiry, you also mention other gifts your client and his family received as a result of the accident. Specifically, you mention that your client's family has taken delivery of two heifers, one from a breeder in Mississippi and the other from a breeder in Texas. You note that these heifers are titled in the name of each of your client's minor daughters, and the cattle lost due to the accident were also titled in their names. By gifting these heifers to your client's daughters, the donors inherently displaced the costs your client would have had to pay to replace the two cattle that were lost as a result of the accident. Due to the nature of these gifts, and the resulting level of responsibility that your client will have in the care and upkeep of these animals for his daughters (providing shelter, food, veterinary care, etc.), these heifers appear to be indirect gifts to your client that he will be required to disclose on a Form 9, assuming these donors are not lobbyists, vendors, principals of a lobbyist of your client's agency, or political committees. In valuing these two gifts, your client should use the cost to the donors of providing these heifers to your client's family. You also note that another individual would like to donate a small bull, but this has not yet occurred. For the same reasons outlined above, if the bull is ultimately donated, your client will have to disclose his acceptance of this bull on a Form 9.

You state that the International Brangus Breeders Association paid for a hotel room for your client and his family for the night of the accident at a cost of \$128.64. As lodging is included in the statutory definition of a gift found in Section 112.312(12), Florida Statutes, your client must disclose this on a Form 9, assuming this donor is not a lobbyist, vendor, principal of a lobbyist of your client's agency, or a political committee. The value of the gift is the cost to the donor: \$128.64.

Page 8 File No. 2815

You similarly note that a Brangus Cattle dealer, Trademark Genetics, provided airline tickets for your client and his family to travel home after the accident, at a cost of \$2,165.84. As transportation is also included in the statutory definition of a gift found in Section 112.312(12), Florida Statutes, your client should also disclose these tickets on a Form 9, once again assuming that this donor is not a lobbyist, vendor, principal of a lobbyist of your client's agency, or a political committee. Although only one of the tickets was for your client, where the gift is given to someone other than a reporting individual with the intent to benefit the reporting individual, the gift is considered an indirect gift to the reporting individual. Thus, your client must disclose the full value of all of the tickets. See CEO 06-27.

You state that a sheriff's deputy allowed your client to use his truck to drive to the hospital, which constitutes a gift to your client. Transportation in a private conveyance is given the same value as transportation provided in a comparable commercial conveyance. This means a similar mode and class of transportation that is available commercially in the community. See Section 112.3148(7)(d), Florida Statutes, as well as Rule 34-13.500 F.A.C. In accordance with this principle, when making his Form 9 disclosure, your client should use the value that he would have paid to rent a car, to hail a taxi, or to hire a rideshare for a similar time and distance traveled.

Your question is answered accordingly. 8

AL/aln/ks

cc: Loren Levy

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> There are no facts present in the instant request for guidance that the donations discussed in your inquiry are being provided to your client with the intention of influencing his future official actions as County Property Appraiser, as is prohibited by Sections 112.313(2) and (4), Florida Statutes. However, were such facts to be present, we would caution him to not accept those gifts. If such motivations are present when accepting any funds, we also caution your client that the misuse of office prohibition found in Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, and the disproportionate benefit prohibition found in Article II, Section 8(h)(2), Florida Constitution could be implicated.

#### Naomi, Amelia

From:

Loren Levy < llevy@levylawtax.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, October 9, 2024 11:20 AM

To:

Naomi, Amelia

Cc:

Geri Smith

Subject:

Re: Questions about the Ethics Opinion you Requested

Ms. Naomi-

- 1. Yes, Mr. Bandi has looked at both the donor and purchaser lists and compared them with individuals that would qualify as a lobbyist or vendor of his office and did not find any matches.
- 2. Yes, both daughters are minors.

If you need anything else, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thanks,

Loren



#### Loren E. Levy

**Board Certified Appellate Lawyer** 

office: 850.219.0220 | mobile: 850.459.1023 1828 Riggins Road | Tallahassee, Florida 32308 llevy@levylawtax.com levylawtax.com

The information in this email message and/or attachment is intended only for the confidential use of the addressees. The information is subject to the attorney-client privilege and may be attorney work product. If you received this email by mistake, please notify us immediately, destroy the email and any attachments, and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

On Oct 9, 2024, at 11:11 AM, Naomi, Amelia <NAOMI.AMELIA@leg.state.fl.us> wrote:

Hi Mr. Levy,

I hope you are doing well. As I begin to draft the Ethics Opinion for Mr. Bandi, I have come up with two quick questions regarding his situation:

- 1. Can you confirm that he looked through *both* the donor and the purchaser lists and did not see any names that appeared to be lobbyists or vendors of the property appraiser's office?
- 2. Are Mr. Bandi's daughters his financial dependents?

Thank you for your time.

Best,

## Amelia L. Naomi

Attorney Florida Commission on Ethics NAOMI.AMELIA@leg.state.fl.us
Telephone: 850-488-7864 | Fax: 850-488-3077

#### Steverson, Kathryn

From: Zuilkowski, Steven

Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:08 PM

To: Steverson, Kathryn

Cc:Stillman, Kerrie; Naomi, AmeliaSubject:FW: Bandi opinion request

His client consents to a formal opinion for December.

#### Steven J. Zuilkowski

Deputy Executive Director & General Counsel Florida Commission on Ethics P.O. Drawer 15709
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5709
(850) 488-7864
(850) 488-3077 (Fax) ethics.state.fl.us

Physical address: 325 John Knox Road Building E, Suite 200 Tallahassee, FL 32303

From: Loren Levy < llevy@levylawtax.com> Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 4:20 PM

To: Zuilkowski, Steven < ZUILKOWSKI.STEVEN@leg.state.fl.us>

Cc: Geri Smith <gsmith@levylawtax.com>

Subject: Bandi opinion request

You don't often get email from <u>llevy@levylawtax.com</u>. <u>Learn why this is important</u> Steve-

I have spoken with my client and he would agree to a formal opinion on the issues set forth in my letter dated 9/19/2024.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Loren



#### Loren E. Levy

Board Certified Appellate Lawyer

office: 850.219.0220 | mobile: 850.459.1023 1828 Riggins Road | Tallahassee, Florida 32308 <u>llevy@levylawtax.com</u> levylawtax.com The information in this email message and/or attachment is intended only for the confidential use of the addressees. The information is subject to the attorney-client privilege and may be attorney work product. If you received this email by mistake, please notify us immediately, destroy the email and any attachments, and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

### Steverson, Kathryn

From:

Geri Smith <gsmith@levylawtax.com>

Sent:

Thursday, September 19, 2024 3:11 PM

To:

Stillman, Kerrie

Cc: Subject: Steverson, Kathryn Request for Informal Written Advisory Opinion with Exhibits

Attachments:

Request for Informal Opn with Exhibits (9-19-24).pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email from gsmith@levylawtax.com. <u>Learn why this is important</u>

Good afternoon,

The Request for Informal Written Advisory Opinion e-mailed to you earlier this afternoon did not include copies of the referenced exhibits. Accordingly, I am re-submitting the request with the exhibits attached. I apologize for any inconvenience.

Thank you.



#### Geri Smith

Office Manager

office: 850.219.0220

1828 Riggins Road | Tallahassee, Florida 32308

gsmith@levylawtax.com

levylawtax.com

The information in this email message and/or attachment is intended only for the confidential use of the addressees. The information is subject to the attorney-client privilege and may be attorney work product. If you received this email by mistake, please notify us immediately, destroy the email and any attachments, and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

## Begin forwarded message:

From: Geri Smith < gsmith@levylawtax.com >

Subject: Request for Informal Written Advisory Opinion

Date: September 19, 2024 at 2:20:36 PM EDT To: Kerrie Stillman < stillman.kerrie@leg.state.fl.us >

Cc: Kathryn Steverson < steverson.kathryn@leg.state.fl.us>

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached Request for Informal Written Advisory Opinion. If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Levy.

Thank you.



#### Geri Smith

Office Manager

office: 850.219.0220

1828 Riggins Road | Tallahassee, Florida 32308

gsmith@levylawtax.com

levylawtax.com

The information in this email message and/or attachment is intended only for the confidential use of the addressees. The information is subject to the attorney-client privilege and may be attorney work product. If you received this email by mistake, please notify us immediately, destroy the email and any attachments, and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.



Reply to: LOREN E. LEVY llevy@levylawtav.com

September 19, 2024

#### VIA E-MAIL

Kerrie Stillman, Executive Director The Florida Commission on Ethics Post Office Drawer 15709 Tallahassee, Florida 32317-5709 E-mail: stillman.kerrie@leg.state.fl.us steverson.kathryn@leg.state.fl.us

Re: Request for Informal Written Advisory Opinion

Dear Ms. Stillman:

Please be advised that my office represents Mickey Bandi, in his official capacity as the Okeechobee County Property Appraiser. On behalf of Mr. Bandi, your informal written advisory opinion is requested as to whether any violation of the Code of Ethics would be presented under the below-described factual scenario. See § 112.322(3), Fla. Stat. (2024); Fla. Admin. Code R. 34-6.002 (2024).

#### Factual Background

Mickey Bandi is the elected property appraiser in Okeechobee County, having initially been elected to office in 2016 and re-elected since that time. This summer, Mr. Bandi, his wife, and two teenage daughters traveled from their home in Okeechobee to participate in a junior livestock show in Waco, Texas. After the show was completed, they began traveling home on the evening of Sunday, June 30, 2024. Outside of Kilgore, Texas they were involved in a tragic accident. A vehicle traveling on the opposite side of the interstate highway at an estimated 93 miles per hour became airborne and crashed into Mr. Bandi's truck and livestock trailer. Mr. Bandi and his family sustained injuries and one of his daughters was airlifted to a nearby hospital. His truck and livestock trailer were totaled, and the livestock had to be "put down" as a result of injuries. Fortunately, Mr. Bandi and his family are in the process of recovering from their injuries and have returned to their jobs and school. Unfortunately, there were fatalities involved with the persons in the other vehicle.

According to Mr. Bandi, the participants in the junior livestock show circuit are a close-knit community in many respects and news of the accident traveled quickly. Within a few days, he became aware that an acquaintance of his from Polk County, whose daughter also participates in livestock shows, had set up an auction site whereby individuals could donate and bid on items to help offset the costs and expenses caused by the accident. The link to the website, which is maintained by GiveSmart, is <a href="https://e.givesmart.com/events/DHq/i/">https://e.givesmart.com/events/DHq/i/</a>.

Other livestock breeders offered to provide his family with heifers and a bull to replace the cattle they had lost in the accident. The International Brangus Breeders Association (IBBA) paid for a hotel room for Mr. Bandi and his family the night of the accident at a cost of \$128.64. One of the sheriff deputies allowed Mr. Bandi to use his truck to get to the hospital. A Brangus cattle dealer, Trademark Genetics, provided airline tickets for Mr. Bandi and his family to travel home, at a cost of \$2,165.84.

The auction site only was "live" for approximately one week and had a closing date of July 15, 2024. A list of the items donated, and amounts paid by buyers, is attached to this letter. (Exhibits #1, #2) The vast majority of individuals donating and/or purchasing items were from Texas. There were two individuals owning property in Okeechobee County that donated items to the auction. There were four donations of \$100 and two donations of \$50 from individuals described as "anonymous" on the list. From his review of the list of individuals donating and/or purchasing items, Mr. Bandi believes that none would constitute a lobbyist or vendor of the property appraiser's office as defined in section 112.3148, Florida Statutes (2024). No determination has been made as to whether the six cash donations from anonymous sources were from persons that would be considered lobbyists or vendors, and Mr. Bandi is currently unaware of whether that information could be obtained.

The donations were not sought out by Mr. Bandi and he did not authorize or request anyone to set up the auction. Although he was aware that an auction had been arranged, there were a great many other items requiring his attention in the days after the accident. Likewise, he had not requested assistance from anyone with regard to any of the other donated items. Perhaps the best way to characterize these events is that they reflected a tremendous outpouring of support from the livestock breeding and junior show community in Texas.

When Mr. Bandi received the detailed auction donor and buyer list on August 16, 2024, the amount that had been raised was \$101,590. As of the date of this letter, that amount remains in the account of the auction company. Mr. Bandi's family, however, has taken delivery of two heifers; one from a breeder in Mississippi and the other from a breeder in Texas. These heifers actually are registered or "titled" in the name of each daughter. In a similar manner, the cattle lost due to the accident were titled in the daughters' names. They obtained possession of those animals on August 5, 2024. Another individual wants to donate a small bull but that has not yet occurred. Again, these individuals would neither be considered lobbyists nor vendors of the property appraiser's office as defined in section 112.3148 nor are they property owners in Okeechobee County.

#### **Questions Presented**

Mr. Bandi has requested an informal opinion of the Ethics Commission regarding the following questions:

- 1. Whether Mr. Bandi may accept these donations to him and his family that were intended to offset their losses in the accident that occurred on July 7, 2024?
- 2. Whether Mr. Bandi may accept the donations from the sources listed as anonymous on the auction site and/or what is his responsibility with regard to efforts to ascertain the identity of those anonymous sources?

- 3. Is Mr. Bandi prohibited from accepting any amount received from the donations of the two individuals from Okeechobee County due to their status as property owners in the county?
- 4. If Mr. Bandi is allowed to accept all or part of these donations, is he required to disclose the donations as gifts via a Form 9, quarterly gift disclosure. If so, what is the amount that should be reported, the value of the item donated to the auction or the amount paid?

I am hopeful that I have provided sufficient information regarding the material facts underlying this request. If you should require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Loren E. Levy

LEL/gls

cc: Hon. Mickey Bandi, CFA

	Name	Donated By	Email	Phone
_ot# 1	Donate \$1000 to the Bandi Family			
2	Donate \$500 to the Bandi Family			
3	Donate \$100 to the Bandi Family			
4	Donate \$50 to the Bandi Family			
5	\$3,000 Sale Credit - Draggin' M Ranch	Draggin' M Ranch	grady@dragginmranch.com	
6	\$2,500 Sale Credit - American Cattle Enterprises	American Cattle Enterprises	treyk@amscattle.com	
7	\$2,500 Sale Credit - Cavender Ranches	Cavender Ranches	cavenderranches@yahoo.com	
8	\$2,500 Sale Credit - Fenco Farms	FENCO FARMS	jw.fuller@yahoo.com	
9	\$2,500 Sale Credil - Phillips Ranch	Phillips Ranch	rsingletoncattle@yahoo.com	
10	\$1,000 Sale Credil - Hi Point Sales and Marketing	Hi Point Sales and Marketing		
11	\$500 Trans Ova Genetics Gift Certificate	Trans Ova Genetics	Emily.Warnimont@transova.com	
12	\$500 Trans Ova Genetics Gift Certificate	Trans Ova Genetics	Emily.Warnimont@transova.com	
13	Vytelle - 3 Embryo Credits	James Stice, Vytelle - 863-899-4869	melanietittor@yahoo.com	
14	\$500 gift certificate for 1 custom buckle	Tittor Family	melametitor@yanoo.com	
15	\$250 Trucking Credit	Brian Wyatt, Sawyer Lark, Paxton Fultz, Chance Campbell	shelby@gkbcattle.com	Shelby-254-440-1440
16	Trophy Whitetail Deer Hunt with accomodations	GKB Cattle	ltaylor@lakelandedc.com	•
17	3 nights - Steinhatchee Landings Resort September 1 2024 to June 20, 2025	Carlton & Laura Lee Taylor IDEAL VIDEO PRODUCTIONS	wade@idealvideoproductions.com	
18	1 FULL DAY OF VIDEO WORK	Jessalyn Payne	113338.3331.333	
19	3 Session MagnaWave Package	Broken A Photography	audreyaa13@gmail.com	
20	Choice of an Hour Long Photo Session or One Free Ad Design	Lazy K Imaging	Izibilski@yahoo.com	979-203-9849
21	20 minute mini photo session	Lindsay Hanewhich Photography and Design	lindsayhanewich@gmail.com	
2.2	Choose of a senior/family session or a promotional donor/bull photo	Lindsay Hanewhich Photography and Design and Mikayln White	lindsayhanewich@gmail.com	
23	Highlight your 2024 NJBS success with a customized 3x4 vinyl banner	Lindsay Hanewhich Photography and Design and Mikayln White	lindsayhanewich@gmail.com	
24	Sale Graphics Package	Triple Crown Ranch - Levi Douglas and Mario Carrasco	triplecrown@texascrewboats.com	
25	1/Clipping Lesson and 1 Calf Clipped and Fit at 2025 NJBS by Levi Douglas and Mt 1 FREE T-SHIRT DESIGN AND 50 PRINTED SHIRTS	DUNKERLEY DESIGNS	dunkerleydesignc@gmail.com	
26	1 DOZEN OF BRAIDED NOSE HALTERS	TTSJ HALTERS AND AF FARMS	teegan.mackey1@gmail.com	
27	1 CASE OF HYDRASTAT	JEFF AND MELISSA HOWARD	melissa@stallrez.com	
28 29	1 CASE OF HYDRASTAT	JEFF AND MELISSA HOWARD	melissa@stallrez.com	
30	Oxy-gen Z1L Livestock Supplement	Bryan Lowe	lowe.oxytexas@yahoo.com	
31	1 Super Sack of Cedar Fiber	10		
32	1 Super Sack of Cedar Fiber	10		
33	25 Custom Engraved Ear Tags	J Bar Custom Designs- Florida	jbarcustomdesigns@gmail.com	386-623-9088
34	Full Page Color Ad - Florida Cattlemen & Livestock Journal	Dusty Holley, Florida Cattlemen's Association	dusty@floridacattlemen.org	Dusty Holley - 863-287-8591
35	Tracer Specialty Pack	Tracer Minerals- Cimarron, KS	rcs1tx1@gmail.com	Ethel- 214-662-4037
36	5 Liters of Safeguard Cattle Dewormer and Drench Guns	Merck Animal Health - John Hutcheson	john.hutcheson@merck.com	
37	One Case of The Green Stuff	The Green Stuff DHCP - Tom Thompson	Assessed beginsted	
38	One Case of Full Dimension	The Green Stuff DHCP - Tom Thompson	and admiditionalizate	
39	Stayhorn Junior Cattle Vaccination Cooler	Texas Youth Expo	teegan.mackey1@gmail.com	
40	ProAir Livestock Blower	Weaver Livestock	taylor.feikert@weaverbrands.com	
41	Pierce VaxMate Vaccination Cooler	Huapango Reprogen/ Gonzalez family-Dade City -813-468-7666	at Alabanana 0.40277 Managi cam	
42	1 Turbo Fan from Sullivan Supply	SAVANNAH HANSON AND FAMILY	nchellehanson049277@gmail.com tammy@mpelectric.net	
43	Consuela Bag	Mark and Tammy Perry	bolesmarketingco@gmail.com & audreyaa13@gmail.com	
44	12 Custom Richardson Caps with Buyers Logo	Boles Marketing Cu	bolesmarketingco@gmail.com & audreyaa13@gmail.com	
45	12 Custom T-Shirts with Buyers Logo	Roles Marketing Co	Pfarris90@yahoo.com	
46	Hand Tooled Women's Clutch	Payton Farris	kodye@wanderingmaverick.com	
47	2 - T shirts and 2 Crewnecks from Wandering Maverick	Wandering Mayerick	kodye@wanderingmaverick.com	
48	36 Screen Printed T-shirts	Wandering Maverick The Funky Needle-Justin Wilson (254) 485-0733	sales@thefunkyneedle.com	254-485-0733
49	12 Custom Caps	Ken and Felicia Marks, Waxahachie, TX	ken@eljones.com	
50	Kendra Scott Turquoise Necklace	KC on the Range - Kara Hoelscher	juliekasnerrealtor@gmail.com	979-505-0151
51	Necklace and Earning Set	Reid Family - The Showtimes	lisa_theshowtimes@yahoo.com	
52	Showtimes Hoodie	Farris Ranch Company - Danny and Mary Beth Farris	mbfarris63@gmail.com	
53	Consuela Sally Wedge Bag Dian Malouf Ring	Kasner Land and Cattle	juliekasnerrealtor@gmail.com	979-505-0151
54	1 Custom Ranch Logo Neon Sign	4D Red Brangus	jay@raideffablic.com	281-250-2776 (Jay Durheim)
55 56	Damascus Knife and Sheath	Stockman Seed and Fertilizer-Matt Stockman Family	stockmanapparel@gmail.com	254-893-5149- Tori
57	Jeb Stokes Leather - Tooled Boot Jack	Jeb Stokes		
	1 Customizable Ice Cube Tray	4D Red Brangus	jay@raiderfabllc.com	281-250-2776 (Jay Durheim)
58	Custom Made Paper Towel Holder	Kyndall Atkins		863-651-8144
59 60	Black and White Photo Canvas	Brianna Katherine Photography	briannakatherinephotography@gmail.com	
61	Handmade Quilt	Birge Farms- Florida	seeya43@gmail.com	239-825-8948
62	Handmade Blanket	Jennifer Brown	smknpossum2@msn.com	
63	Cowhide Rug	Marks Farms, Waxahachie, TX	dustyleemarks@gmail.com>	
64	Cowhide Rug	The Greenery, Waxahachie, TX	dustyleemarks@gmail.com>	
65	Turtlebox Speaker	Third Coast Brangus - Doug and Jennifer Smith	thirdcoastcattle@gmail.com	
66	Western Boutique Basket	Blue Skye Boutique - Lauren Rhodes	bskyeboutique@gmail.com	
67	Custom Stall Design from Stock Signs and Designs	Stock Signs and Designs		
68	1 Jar of Janet Gruel's famous Blackberry Jelly	Roger and Janet Gruel	janet.greuel@gmail.com	404-580-2647
		Exhibit #1		
		EMILIOTO II I		

		Darie Milan Milan Lineatonk	dwiley2010@gmail.com	Darin Wiley - 785-332-0057
69	Half of a Beef Processed	Darin Wiley - Wiley Livestock KO's Cookout - Mark Koehl	ko.mccattle@gmail.com	<b></b>
70	2 Cooked Briskets from KO's Cookout	Jacksons Double J Brangus - Jeremy Jackson and Family	ijackson101@gmail.com	
71	40 pound case of ground beef	Villa Ranch	aprilv@villaranchcattle.com	
72	Villa Ranch Wine (1 Bottle)	Villa Ranch	aprilv@villaranchcattle.com	
73	Villa Ranch Wine (1 Bottle)		yaya@zhuzhbakery.com	April-503-871-7360
74	1 dazen custom cookies of your choice	Zhuzh Bakery	cassadycraddock@icloud.com	'
75	Caney Creek Co Necklace	Caney Creek & Co.	josh@redbudfarms.net	870-648-5389
100	1 IVF On RBF CINNAMON 175/E2	Josh Walker (Red Bud Farms)	hveneciapaso@gmail.com	
101	1 IVF ON CAPO'S MS HERA 265L2	Carlos Carrillo and Family	cxcattle@brangusworld.com	
102	:house 957/D3 X CX Legends Dream 610/U1CX Ms Legend 424/A2 X CX Home Ri	Cox Excalibur	CXCSTRE@DISTIGLSWORL.com	
103	406Z x Never Surrender	Jeremy Sessoms, Pine Knott Cattle Co.		
104	406Z x Blue Blood		Mckayla_snow@outlook.com	McKayla Snow - 678-858-1602
105	DS MS EMPOWER 107K X MS SHO ME THE MONEY 889K89	CROOKED CATTLE COMPANY		281-250-2776 (Jay Durheim)
106	M&M 702/J X MCR Turbo 600/9	4D Red Brangus	jay@raiderfabllc.com	201-230-2110 (00) Daniemi
107	DMR Kingdom \$350.45 (10434665) x BWCC Ms Rock Solid 111B2 (10293498)	Greenwood Cattle Co.	megan@greenwoodcattleco.com	
108	TK Expressway 297C2 (10298139) x MSS OB DOMINIKA 916D (10328362)	Greenwood Cattle Co.	megan@greenwoodcattleco.com	
109	DDD MS KISHA 150Z2 X DDD Tank 468E	Champions Valley Brangus	champsvalley@yahoo.com	
110	841X2 X DDD Tank 468E	Broken A Ranch	audreyaa13@gmail.com	
111	7139K10 X DMR EXPRESS EMBRYOS	Briggs Ranches	keiseyljones21@yahoo.com	
113	One Straw Each from these 5 Cox Excalibur Bulls	Cox Excalibur	cxcattle@brangusworld.com	
114	4 Straws mix and match lot from these Triple Crown Bulls	Triple Crown Ranch	triplecrown@texascrewboats.com	
115	4 Straws mix and match lot from these Triple Crown Bulls	Triple Crown Ranch	triplecrown@texascrewboats.com	
116	ACC HIGH FIVE 674J15	Allen Cattle Company	allencattleco@gmail.com	936-222-4761 (Michael Allen)
117	ACC HIGH FIVE 674J15	Allen Cattle Company	allencattieco@gmail.com	936-222-4761 (Michael Allen)
	BB CROSS CANADIAN 150K3	BURNS BRANGUS	taylorbums@hotmail.com	
118		Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant	, -	
119	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant		
120	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant		
121	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant		
122	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	- / - 3		
123	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant		
124	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G	Bryant Brangus Ranch - Roger & Tina Bryant	jw.fuller@yahoo.com	979-255-7747
125	BWCC BIG LAKE 111F4	JOE AND MELANIE FULLER		979-255-7747
126	6WCC BIG LAKE 111F4	JOE AND MELANIE FULLER	jw.fuller@yahoo.com	373-233-7-1
127	DDD CRUISE CONTROL 118F5	Stockman Cattle Company		
128	DDD CRUISE CONTROL 118F5	Stockman Cattle Company		
129	DDD DYNAMITE 804A2	Janish Cattle and Forage	denajanish@hotmail.com	
130	DDD Kill Shot 74E6	Janish Cattle and Forage	denajanish@hotmail.com	
131	DDD MASTERPLAN 1019W10	Cole Rongey	Confirmed by GRT	
132	DDD UNORDINARY38F8	Lucherk Cattle	kody.lucherk@gmail.com	
133	DDD UPPERCUTS LEGACY 804X37	Janish Cattle and Forage	denajanish@hotmail.com	
134	DDD Tank 468E	Carlton & Laura Lee Taylor	ltaylor@lakelandedc.com	863-409-6789
135	DOD WALL STREET 150C	LUCHERK CATTLE AND TWO HEARTS BRANGUS	kody.lucherk@gmail.com	
136	Diamond K's All Business 924H3	Diamond K Ranch	katy@diamondkranchtexas.com	Katy - 979-571-7498
137	Diamond K's All Business 924H3	Diamond K Ranch	katy@diamondkranchtexas.com	Katy - 979-571-7498
138	Diamond K's Young Gun 157D17	Diamond K Ranch	katy@diamondkranchtexas.com	Katy - 979-571-7498
	Diamond K's Young Gun 157D17	Diamond K Ranch	katy@diamondkranchtexas.com	Katy - 979-571-7498
139	DMR Admiral 535K13	Hicks Ranch, LLC - Adam Hicks		
140	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D	M&M Farms	Wadebenoit7@gmail.com	601-466-8484
141	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D	M&M Farms	Wadebenoit7@gmail.com	601-466-8484
142	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D	M&M Farms	Wadebenoit7@gmail.com	601-466-8484
143	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D	M&M Farms	Wadebenoit7@gmail.com	601-466-8484
144		K&L Brangus	klbrangus@gmail.com	210-287-3080 (Laurie) 210-414-1800 (Kevin)
145	A AND THE PERSON OF THE PERSON	Lucherk Cattle	kody.lucherk@gmail.com	
146		FA Cattle	floridaflats@icloud.com	Jason Stokes - 863-528-6676
147	MR MS Cheecho 767J5		floridaflats@icloud.com	Jason Stokes - 863-528-6676
148		FA Cattle	floridaflats@icloud.com	Jason Stokes - 863-528-6676
149		FA Cattle	tloridatlats@icloud.com	Jason Stokes - 863-528-6676
150		FA Cattle	floridatiats@icloud.com	Jason Stokes - 863-528-6676
151		FA Cattle		383011 0101023 - 000 020 00.0
152	MSC CROSSCUT 329E10	Baxley Family Brangus, Pinetta, FL.	baxleyfamilyfarm@gmail.com	
153	OCR PROFIT 18D	Lavender Brangus	Lavenderbrangus@gmail.com	
154	OCR PROFIT 18D	Lavender Brangus	Lavenderbrangus@gmail.com	
155		Lavender Brangus	Lavenderbrangus@gmail.com	
156		Lavender Brangus	Lavenderbrangus@gmail.com	
157	was the second of the second o	Scamardo Brangus	scamardobrangus@gmail.com	
158		CAPOTE CATTLE COMPANY - ROBERT AND DIANNA CAPOTE	robertcapole@yahoo.com	
159		CAPOTE CATTLE COMPANY - ROBERT AND DIANNA CAPOTE	robertcapote@yahoo.com	
160		CAPOTE CATTLE COMPANY - ROBERT AND DIANNA CAPOTE	robertcapote@yahoo.com	
161		Hicks Ranch, LLC - Adam Hicks		
162	·	Pump Jack Cattle Company	tani limani siniti. Tana matakali Kalu	
104	C OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTR	Exhibit #1		
		EXIIIOR #1		

164	TJM THREE D 302A	CAPOTE CATTLE COMPANY - ROBERT AND DIANNA CAPOTE	robertcapote@yahoo.com	
165	MR JLS SAVAGE 915W42	Pump Jack Cattle Company	1884 limmidasanni ilikartasa kadib adami	
166	MR JLS SAVAGE 915W42	Pump Jack Cattle Company	on incressering and secretarities is a some	
167	RCC Titleist 88A	Stephen Roop (Roop Cattle Company)	roopcattleco@gmail.com	
168	BROKEN A GKB VALDEZ 841H	Broken A Ranch	audreyaa13@gmail.com	
169	BROKEN A GKB VALDEZ 841H	Broken A Ranch	audreyaa13@gmail.com	
170	DOS XX'S BO'S DAGGAR	Dos XX's Cattle	dosxx1@hotmail.com	
171	DOS XX'S T-N-T'S DYNAMITE	Dos XX's Cattle	dosxx1@hotmail.com	
172	IC JIMBO 61K	Steve & Vickie Mims (Irons Creek Ranch)	svmims12@gmail.com	
173	SMART GHOST 204C	Twisted S Cattle	caryn.smart29@outlook.com	
174	TRIO'S MLS CORTEZ 175C6			
175	TRIO'S SJCC CAMELOT 428C3	Steve & Vickie Mims (Irons Creek Ranch)	svmims12@gmail.com	
176	VILLA'S VALENTINO 59J14	Villa Ranch and Trademark Genetics	aprilv@villaranchcattle.com	
177	SJCC TRIO'S CEO 175C5			
178	Silveiras Forbes 8088	SANKEYS 6N RANCH	sankeys6nranch@yahoo.com	
179	LMC LF POLLED CAPTAIN 75/2	LA MUNECA-FLORES AND LAWRENCE CATTLE CO		
180	FBB MR 112	Fish Branch Brahmans - Garit Cooper		
181	DC NBCC JAMISON 125	Wade Rogers	wrgator@aol.com	
182	CJSL Dauntless 6257D ET	Wade Rogers	wrrgator@aol.com	
183	RJ BANKROLL 10	Sunny Hill Cattle	sunnyhillcattle@yahoo.com	
184	COALDALE 707D	Lazy 3 Cattle (Cheramie Viator)	cheramiev@gmail.com	
185	DUFF RIZZ 22271	Trademark Genetics	nthepurple@gmail.com	
186	DUFF TERRITORY 2246	Trademark Genetics	nthepurple@gmail.com	
187	T BAR S COMANCHE MOON 127L	Big Blue B Cattle		
188	T BAR S COMANCHE MOON 127L	Big Blue B Cattle		
189	COPPERHEAD 915C4	Pitchford Cattle	pitchfordcattle@hotmail.com	903-388-2288
190	SR MY FRIEND YN 7/20	Pitchford Cattle	pitchfordcattle@hotmail.com	903-388-2288
192	STF DOMINANCE T171	Casey Buzzard (Southern Jewel Cattle Co.)	adbuzzard@live.com	
193	STF DOMINANCE T171	Casey Buzzard (Southern Jewel Cattle Co.)	adbuzzard@live.com	
193	BPB MD 2020	Kyle and Heidi Poppe	blooknowingtonni con	512-627-2131
194	STF FIXATION W155	Casey Buzzard (Southern Jewel Cattle Co.)	adbuzzard@live.com	
195	STF FIXATION W155	Casey Buzzard (Southern Jewel Cattle Co.)	adbuzzard@live.com	
	MP Mr Magnum 804J65	MP Brangus	tammy@mpelectric.net	
	Origin Knock Out 302K2	MP Brangus	tammy@mpelectric.net	

Pump Jack Cattle Company

SV MR BLACKHAWK OF NALA 192D

163

Exhibit #1

and a subject to the continue of the

ltem#	Item Name	Price	First Name	Last Name	Phone Number	Email	Address	City	State	Postal Code
1	Donate \$1000 to Bandi Family	\$1,000.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabllc.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77389
1	Donate \$1000 to Bandi Family	\$1,000.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabllc.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77389
2	Donate \$500 to Bandi Family	\$500.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabllc.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77389
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Amy	Arnold	+13617016579	jajjccc@yahoo.com	1344 Medina Springs Rd	Medina	TX	78055
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Pinnacle	Brahmans	+17705471433	imminc@yahoo.com	291 Turkey Mountain Road	Armuchee	GA	30105
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Brull	Brangus	+19134267396	kendrabrull20@gmail.com	525 Laramie	Atchison	Ks	66,002
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Amy	Dieta	+15125860636	amydieta@gmail.com	4498 Wandering Vine Trail	Round Rock	ΤX	78665
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabllc.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77389
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Laura	Glaze	+19795416778	glazebackhoe@gmail.com	4190 CR 389	El Campo	TX	77437
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Roger	Greuel	+17703786253	gfbrangus@bellsouth.net	438 Price Road	Brooks	GA	30205
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	JL Pepe	Guerra	+19563305408	sotxagg83@yahoo.com	PO Box 222	Linn	TX	78,563
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	JL Pepe	Guerra	+19563305408	sotxagg83@yahoo.com	PO Box 222	Linn	TX	78,563
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Lance	Guidry	+13375402369	Iguidry@dupontbuilding.com	5060 highway 397	Bell city	La	70630
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Jodi	Jackson	+12577229138	jodiatbentwood@sbcglobal.net	3099 Horseshoe Bend Rd	waco	TX	76708
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	GARY	JONES	+12145925197	GARYWJONES49@YAHOO.COM	1181 STACY ROAD	FAIRVIEW	TX	75069
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Barret	Klein	+19408388300	barretklein@me.com	622 Sisterdale Rd	Boerne	TX	78,006
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Tom	Moore	+17138291415	specheat@aol.com	114118 Shadow Way St	Houston	TX	77,024
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Anonymous	Anonymous						
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Anonymous	Anonymous						
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Kari	Rhodes	+19365244395	karidrhodes@gmail.com	3329 FM 2666	Shepherd	TX	77371
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Sami	Roop	+18172333578	samiroop09@gmail.com	2905 Woodland Hills Dr.	Grapevine	TX	76051
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Kelsey	Savell	+14043982780	kkarellano@gmail.com	PO Box 142888	Gainesville	۴L	34,614
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Kelsey	Savell	+14043982780	kkarellano@gmail.com	PO Box 142888	Gainesville	FL	34,614
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Connie	Shaw	+17402270199	connie.shaw@hotmail.com	502 Heller Drive	√ewcomerstowr	ОН	43832
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Anonymous	Anonymous		-				
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Anonymous	Anonymous						
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Jace	Tarbell	+15597317910	jace@choosetmd.com	PO Box 317	Savannah	MO	64485
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Jace	Tarbell	+15597317910	jace@choosetmd.com	PO Box 317	Savannah	MO	64485
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$100.00	Denise	Weaver	+19035209334	denise@etstatefsir.com	15690 CR 369	Winona	Tx	75792
3	Donate \$100 to Bandi Family	\$200.00	Matthew	Whipple	+19795308077	matthewjwhipple@gmail.com	3406 Regal Row	College Station	TX	77845
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	The	Bradfords'	+14192354133	bsbradford1963@gmail.com	05631 Glynwood Rd	St. Marys	OH	45885
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Trevor	Haney	+13344514643	T.Haney123@outlook.com	7978 County Rd. 37 S	Hope Hull	AL	36043
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Anonymous	Anonymous						
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Shanna	Neill	+18705822188	shutch2005@hotmail.com	13662 254th Road	Cummings	KS	66,016
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Marlene	Schwerin	+14799574227	marlene.schwerin@yahoo.com	11897 Schwerin Lane	Gentry	AR	72734
4	Donate 550 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Anonymous	Anonymous						
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Jace	Tarbell	+15597317910	jace@choosetmd.com	PO Box 317	Savannah	MO	64485
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Gwen	Welty	+18172398237	gwen_david@yahoo.com	PO Box 660	Alvarado	TX	76009
4	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	Gwen	Welty	+18172398237	gwen_david@yahoo.com	PO Box 660	Alvarado	TX	76009
5	\$3,000 Sale Credit Draggin' M	\$3,250.00	Keith	Lewis	+18632149040	ashtoncaudill2002@gmail.com	P.O Box 1751	Okeechbee	FL	34,973
6	\$2,500 Sale Credit - ACE	\$2,500.00	Barry	Lewis	+18636345091	BLewisCattle@icloud.com	PO Box 598	Okeechobee	FL	34,973
7	\$2,500 Sale Credit - Cavender	\$2,750.00	Keith	Lewis	+18632149040	ashtoncaudill2002@gmail.com	P.O Box 1751	Okeechbee	FL	34,973
8	\$2,500 Credit - Fenco Farms	\$2,500.00	Barry	Lewis	+18636345091	BLewisCattle@icloud.com	PO Box 598	Okeechobee	FL	34,973
9	\$2,500 Credit - Phillips Ranch	\$2,500.00	Keith	Lewis	+18632149040	ashtoncaudill2002@gmail.com	P.O Box 1751	Okeechbee	FL	34,973
10	\$1,000 Sale Credit - Hi Point	\$900.00	GKB	Cattle	+12145371306	gary@gkbcattle.com	7440 Hwy 16	Desdemona	TX	76,445
11	\$500 Trans Ova Gift Cert	\$525.00	Joey	Hogan	+19795716353	jbhogan@windstream.net	1690 FM 1644	Franklin	TX	77,856
12	\$500 Trans Ova Gift Cert	\$500.00	Brandi	Murphree	+12542230821	brandimurphree@gmail.com	5329 FM 2905	Hamilton	TX	76,531
13	Vytelle - 3 Embryo Credits	\$575.00	Colson	Cannon	+13523453716	cannoncolson@gmail.com	19001 Raintree Dr	Brooksville	FL	34,601
14	\$500 gift cert custom buckle	\$675.00	Mandy	Fischer	+17132047525	nthepurple@gmail.com	28115 Clarke Bottom Road	Hempstead	TX	77,445
16	Trophy Whitetail Deer Hunt	\$4,250.00	Justin	Hillin	+12547174764	hillinjw@yahoo.com	3780 North Rock Creek loop	Waco	TX	76,708
17	3 nights - Steinhatchee Resort	\$1,250.00	Bonnie	Evans	+18636612708	iluvbeds@aol.com	15399 Evans Ranch Rd	Lakeland	FL	33,809
18	1 FULL DAY OF VIDEO WORK	\$600.00	Colson	Cannon	+13523453716	cannoncolson@gmail.com	19001 Raintree Dr	Brooksville	FL	34,601
20	Hour Long Photo Session	\$200.00	Rachel	Pratt	+19039313970	rachelbrookepratt@yahoo.com	8325 W FM 8	Stephenville	TX	
21	20 minute mini photo session	\$90.00	Sarah	Carlile	+19032277873	cattle3wc@yahoo.com	3743 South State Hwy78	Bonham	TX	
22	Photo Session	\$100.00	Lisa	Wright	+12102600630	istahl_@hotmail.com	4103 FM 3335	Stockdale	TX	•
23	3 x 4 Vinyl Banner	\$90.00	Reed	Thorn	+19035398410	reedthorn11@gmail.com	16744 fm 850	Arp	TX	
24	Sale Graphics Package	\$50.00	Michael	Allen	+19362224761	allencattleco@yahoo.com	351 County Road 1805	Crockett	TX	75,835

25	1 Hour Fitt ng/Clipping Lesson	\$175.00	Jason	Gosha	+18708441004	jasongosha73@gmail.com	2676 highway 117	Black Rock	AR	72,415
26	1 FREE T-SHIRT DESIGN	\$375.00	Kristina	Gardner	+12547440033	kristina.m.gardner@gmail.com	460 Old Ranch Rd	China Spring	Tx	76,633
27	1 DOZEN OF BRAIDED NOSE HALTER	\$505.00	Lisa	Donaldson	+14059198558	dlcc.ok.jld@gmail.com	11608 W. Wheat Capital Road	Enid	OK	73,703
28	1 CASE OF HYDRASTAT	\$240.00	Kristen	Triche	+12257211216	trichefamily1@yahoo.com	7861 sage hill rd	St francisville	La	70,775
29	1 CASE OF HYDRASTAT	\$250.00	Lanna	Hensgens	+13379453234	lanna thibodeaux@yahoo.com	136 deer park In	Rayne	LA	70,578
30	Oxy-gen Z1L Supplement	\$240.00	Amy	Arnold	+13617016579	jajjccc@yahoo.com	1344 Medina Springs Rd	Medina	TX	78,055
31	1 Super Sack of Cedar Fiber	\$370.00	Susan	Wehe	+12102195012	wehecattleco@yahoo.com	559 County Road 406	Floresville	TX	78,114
32	1 Super Sack of Cedar Fiber	\$360.00	GKB	Cattle	+12145371306	gary@gkbcattle.com	7440 Hwy 16	Desdemona	TX	76,445
33	25 Custom Engraved Ear Tags	\$240.00	Minde	lvy	+14323495545	hopeglows@gmail.com	2600 HWY 587	De Leon	TX	76,444
34	Full Page Color Ad - FL	\$800.00	Colson	Cannon	+13523453716	cannoncolson@gmail.com	19001 Raintree Dr	Brooksville	FL.	34,601
35	Tracer Specialty Pack	\$80.00	Ethel	Kelley	+12146624037	rcs1tx@hughes.net	2401 CR 461	Gorman	TX	76,454
36	5 Liters of Safeguard Dewormer	\$820.00	William	Arnold	+16788581602	mckayla snow@outlook.com	311 crooked creek rd	Athens	GA	30,607
37	One Case of The Green Stuff	\$285.00	LT.	Lee	+14798410658	tlee9118@yahoo.com	425 West Bowen Blvd	Fayetteville	AR	72,703
38	One Case of Full Dimension	\$260.00	LT LT	Lee	+14798410658	tlee9118@yahoo.com	425 West Bowen Blvd	Fayetteville	AR	72,703
39	Stayhorn Vaccination Cooler	\$360.00	Derrick	Miller	+13183322341	derrickmcrc@gmail.com	93 Delaney Dr	Concord	AR	72,523
40	ProAir Livestock Blower	\$1,025.00	Michael	Ancira	+18066626309	mikeancirashowsteers@hotmail.com	PO Box 33/14904 County Road N	Cana6	TX	79,014
41	Pierce VaxMate Vax Cooler	\$310.00	Timmy	Lucherk	+12108828004	karen.lucherk@gmail.com	2278 CR 223	McCoy	TX	78,113
41	1 Turbo Fan from Sullivan	\$435.00	Susan	Wehe	+12102195012	wehecattleco@yahoo.com	559 County Road 406	Floresville	TX	78,114
43	Consuela Bag	\$355.00	Tammy	Perry	+12547498070	tammy@mpelectric.net	1833 Wolf Lane	Valley Mills	TX	76,638
43 44	12 Custom Richardson Caps	\$220.00	Rylee	Barber	+18066760098	ryraba@gmail.com	10175 FM 3138	Channing	TX	79,018
	12 Custom Richardson Caps 12 Custom T-Shirts	\$180.00	Kendall	Gaston	+12102150609	kendallk84@gmail.com	735 CR 529	Eastland	TX	76,448
45 46	Hand Tooled Women's Clutch	\$180.00	Reed	Thorn	+19035398410	reedthorn11@gmail.com	16744 fm 850	Arp	TX	75,750
47	2 - T shirts and 2 Crewnecks	\$110.00	William	Arnold	+16788581602	mckayla snow@outlook.com	311 crooked creek rd	Athens	GA	30,607
48	36 Screen Printed T-shirts	\$450.00	Mark	Whipple	+12816157697	houstontubularss@cs.com	2525 Helm Rd.	Burton	Tx	77,835
49	12 Custom Caps	\$350.00	GKB	Cattle	+12145371306	gary@gkbcattle.com	7440 Hwy 16	Desdemona	TX	76,445
50	Kendra Scott Turquoise	\$250.00	Holly	Cox	+13173719023	hkcox@live.com	5519 W 450 S	Coatesville	ln.	46,121
51	Necklace and Earring Set	\$660.00	Sadie	Blankenship	+13253382472	dlb4960@yahoo.com	6515 County Road	Anson	TX	79,504
52	Showtimes Hoodie	\$65.00	Anika	Sansom	+13252008543	Anikasan@yahoo.com	2103 Tigerpoint road	Brenham	Τx	77,833
52 53	Consuela Sally Wedge Bag	\$320.00	Jason	Nickelson	+15737017828	jcnickelsonfarms@yahoo.com	12983 st hwy c	belgrade	MO	63,622
54	Dian Malouf Ring	\$300.00	Mary	Douglass	+12102693220	twoheart2h@aol.com	2630 Settlers Way	Seguin	TX	78,155
	1 Custom Ranch Logo Neon Sign	\$385.00	Timmy	Lucherk	+12108828004	karen.lucherk@gmail.com	2278 CR 223	McCoy	TX	78,113
55 56	Damascus Knife and Sheath	\$250.00	Leigh	Barfield	+18509737127	barfieldleigh@gmail.com	714 NE Cattail DR	Madison	FL	32,340
57	leb Stokes Leather	\$80.00	Jason	Nickelson	+15737017828	jcnickelsonfarms@yahoo.com	12983 st hwy c	belgrade	MO	63,622
58	1 Customizable Ice Cube Tray	\$55.00	Jesse	Reno	+19188016053	jcreno3@yahoo.com	43943 Hwy 59	Jay	OK	74,346
58 59	Custom Made Paper Towel Holder	\$110.00	Berry	Madden	+17138170877	cberrym@aol.com	12 Club Oak Court	Kingwood	TX	77,339
59 60	Black and White Photo Canvas	\$60.00	Anonymous	Anonymous	11/1501/00//	coch fine someon				
		\$90.00	Kevin	Pawelek	+12102873080	klbrangus@gmail.com	15750 FM 887	Gillett	TX	78.116
61	Handmade Quilt Handmade Blanket	\$50.00	Todd	Edwards	+17705484898	edwards4251@yahoo.com	756 Sam Hunt Rd SE	Fairmount	GA	30,139
62 63	Cowhide Rug	\$200.00	Stephania	Traylor	+18323600452	s3traylor@yahoo.com	15330 Forest Creek Farms Dr	Cypress	TX	77,429
64	Cowhide Rug	\$210.00	Jason	Nickelson	+15737017828	jcnickelsonfarms@yahoo.com	12983 st hwy c	belgrade	MO	63,622
65	Turtlebox Speaker	\$415.00	Berry	Madden	+17138170877	cberrym@aol.com	12 Club Oak Court	Kingwood	TX	77,339
66	Western Boutique Basket	\$345.00	Jennifer	Mason	+12097684301	j/mheref@volcano.net	7775 Old Sacramento Rd	Plymouth	CA	95,669
67	Custom Stall Design	\$500.00	Sadie	Blankenship	+13253382472	dlb4960@yahoo.com	6515 County Road	Anson	TX	79,504
68	1 Jar of Janet Greuel's Jelly	\$260.00	Connie	Smart	+18305344439	conniecpa@karnesec.net	PO Box 590	Runge	ΤX	78,151
69	Half of a Beef Processed	\$1,100.00	Mark	Whipple	+12816157697	houstontubularss@cs.com	2525 Helm Rd.	Burton	Tx	77,835
70	2 Cooked Briskets	\$265.00	Jason	Nickelson	+15737017828	jcnickelsonfarms@yahoo.com	12983 st hwy c	belgrade	MO	63,622
71	40 pound case of ground beef	\$300.00	Mike	Vorel	+14058266959	vorelfarms@gmail.com	14615 N Triple XXX Rd	Luther	Ok	73,054
71	Villa Ranch Wine (1 Bottle)	\$80.00	Mark	Perry	+12547158487	mark@mpelectric.net	1890 Galaxy Rd	Waco	TX	76,712
73	Villa Ranch Wine (1 Bottle)	\$80.00	Mark	Perry	+12547158487	mark@mpelectric.net	1890 Galaxy Rd	Waco	TX	76,712
74	1 dozen custom cookies	\$55.00	Lauren	Rhodes	+17138249699	Ln.rhodes@yahoo.com	16702 Steinhagen	Cypress	TX	77,429
75	Navajo Pearls - Turquoise	\$510.00	Kevin	Pawelek	+12102873080	klbrangus@gmail.com	15750 FM 887	Gillett	TX	78,116
75 76	•	\$800.00	Kayla	Mohney	+18636238262	kdjocm@yahoo.com	13095 sw 16th drive	Okeechobee	FI	34,974
	House Rental - Lake Placid		Michelle	Kalina	+12546317608	Michellekalina21@gmail.com	117 Jurek Ln	Flatonia	TX	78,941
100	CINNAMON FLUSH	\$3,250.00 \$600.00	Jav	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfablic.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77,389
102	Cox Embryo Package	\$1,125.00	Jay Jeffrey	Duvall	+18636026106	idgator66@gmail.com	18011 Judy Rd	Polk City	FL	33,868
103	406Z x Never Surrender (x3)	\$1,125.00	Zane	Hilbig	+15803277578	zhilbig@okstate.edu	500 Echo Lane	Stillwater	ОК	73,061
104	406Z x Blue Blood (x3)		Zane Nicholas	Kasner	+12547213762	kasnerranch@gmail.com	7040 FM 2427	Rosebud	TΧ	77,845
105	107K x Sho Me The Money (x3)	\$1,125.00 \$900.00		Dean	+14052076921	twd13@hotmail.com	22517 ECR 1560	Maysville	OK	73,057
106	702/J x Turbo (x3)	2900.00	Tyler	Dean	+14032070321	(Wats@nothan.com	2231, 2011 2300	11.045.1110		/

407	FOR CAR II Post Folia (u2)	\$1,050.00	Ricky	Palasota	+19792298450	ricky@palasota.net	13651 us 190	North zulch	TX	77,872
107	535G45 x Rock Solid (x3) 297C2 x DOMINIKA 916D - Female (x3	\$750.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfablic.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77,389
108 109	KISHA 150Z2 x TANK (x3)	\$1,650.00	Tina	Bryant	+19037383682	rcbj903@yahoo.com	1256 White Cedar Rd	Big Sandy	TX	75,755
110	841X2 x TANK (x3)	\$600.00	Tyler	Dean	+14052076921	twd13@hotmail.com	22517 ECR 1560	Maysville	OK	73,057
	139K10 X DMR EXPRESS EMBRYOS (x!	\$1,500.00	Kelsey	Cawley	+13616499778	kelseyljones21@yahoo.com	Po box 897	Bloomington	TX	77,951
111	Cox Semen Basket (x5)	\$1,800.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabilc.com	7015 augusta pines cove	spring	TX	77,389
114	Triple Crown Semen (x4)	\$1,000.00	Stratton	Walck	+19187063660	walckbrangus15@gmail.com	13365 E C Rd 153D	Lindsay	OK	73,052
	Triple Crown Semen (x4)	\$1,040.00	Jennifer	Saltzman	+13378028245	ksaltzman@camtel.net	12238 Hwy 101	lowa	LA	70,647
115	ACC HIGH FIVE 674J15 (x5)	\$800.00	Ricky	Palasota	+19792298450	ricky@palasota.net	13651 us 190	North zulch	TX	77,872
116	ACC HIGH FIVE 674J15 (x5)	\$775.00	Gary	Adamek	+19795616323	champsvalley@yahoo.com	110 Adamek Rd	Schulenburg	TX	78,956
117		\$1,250.00	Timmy	Lucherk	+12108828004	karen.lucherk@gmail.com	2278 CR 223	McCoy	TX	78,113
118	\$250 PER STRAW - CANADIAN	\$1,250.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
123	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G (x5)	\$125.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
124	BB TOP STOCK 386-B-G (x5)	\$950.00	Taylor	Burns	+19792412618	taylorburns@hotmail.com	6537 FM 1299	Wharton	TX	77,488
125	BWCC BIG LAKE 111F4 (x5)	\$975.00	Stratton	Walck	+19187063660	walckbrangus15@gmail.com	13365 E C Rd 1530	Lindsay	OK	73,052
126	BWCC BIG LAKE 111F4 (x5)	\$250.00	Darin	Wiley	+17853320057	dwiley2010@gmail.com	201 Red Bird Lane	Mexia	TX	76,667
127	DDD CRUISE CONTROL 118F5 (x5)	\$230.00	Darin	Wilev	+17853320057	dwiley2010@gmail.com	201 Red Bird Lane	Mexia	TX	76,667
128	DDD CRUISE CONTROL 118F5 (x5)	\$720.00	Nicholas	Kasner	+12547213762	kasnerranch@gmail.com	7040 FM 2427	Rosebud	TX	77,845
129	DDD DYNAMITE 804A2 (x3)			Adamek	+19795616323	champsvalley@yahoo.com	110 Adamek Rd	Schulenburg	TX	78,956
130	DDD Kill Shot 74E6	\$575.00	Gary	Carruth	+18324258197	jcarruth25@yahoo.com	808 Candlewood Dr	League city	TX	77,573
131	DDD MASTERPLAN 1019W10 (x5)	\$500.00	Jonathan		+19795616323	champsvalley@yahoo.com	110 Adamek Rd	Schulenburg	TX	78,956
132	DDD UNORDINARY38F8 (x5)	\$1,325.00	Gary	Adamek	+17853320057	dwiley2010@gmail.com	201 Red Bird Lane	Mexia	TX	76,667
133	DDD UPPERCUTS LEGACY 804X37 (x5	\$150.00	Darin	Wiley		Harpercattleandtimber@yahoo.com	1000 BREEZY POINT RD	Frostproof	FL	33,843
134	DDD Tank 468E	\$325.00	Casey	Delona Harper	+18639567433	r.cromweil@yahoo.com	4710 fm 448	Giddings	TX	78,942
135	DDD WALL STREET 150C	\$4,600.00	Robert	Cromwell	+19795408976		28115 Clarke Bottom Road	Hempstead	TX	77,445
136	Diamond K's All Business 924H3 (x3)	\$4,650.00	Mandy	Fischer	+17132047525	nthepurple@gmail.com	4710 fm 448	Giddings	TX	78,942
137	Diamond K's All Business 924H3 (x3)	\$4,575.00	Robert	Cromwell	+19795408976	r.cromwell@yahoo.com Pitchfordcattle@hotmail.com	11701 CR 2502	Eustace	TX	75,124
138	Diamond K's Young Gun 157D17 (x5)	\$275.00	DP	Cattle LLC	+19033882288		926 CR 337	Abilene	TX	79,606
139	Diamond K's Young Gun 157D17 (x5)	\$250.00	Everett	Meador	+13256655005	caseyjenmeador@hotmail.com	2515 Standard Rd	McAlester	OK	74,501
140	DMR Admiral 535K13 (x10)	\$500.00	Lane	Grant	+19189164236	grantl24@yahoo.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
141	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D (x5)	\$125.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
142	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D (x5)	\$125.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
143	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D (x5)	\$125.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com	48165 Park Hall road	Park Hall	MD	20,667
144	EE MR. HOMBRE OUTLAW 124/D (x5)	\$125.00	Charles	Sasscer	+12405879780	sasscer3@gmail.com		Stillwater	OK	73,061
145	KL MR COMMANDER 68E (x5)	\$150.00	Zane	Hilbig	+15803277578	zhilbig@okstate.edu	500 Echo Lane	Brenham	TX	77,833
146	MP Mr Magnum 804J65 (x2)	\$450.00	Matt	Wellmann	+19794213940	mwellmann@wellmanninsurance.com	103 E. Academy St		LA	70,578
147	MP RAFTER L AT EASE 74K (x5)	\$575.00	Теггу	Faul	+13372788868	faulfarms@yahoo.com	1305 charlie arceneaux rd	rayne	TX	78,956
148	MR MS Cheecho 767J5 (x10)	\$300.00	Gary	Adamek	+19795616323	champsvalley@yahoo.com	110 Adamek Rd	Schulenburg	TX	76,903
149	MR MS Cheecho 767J5 (x10)	\$250.00	Alan	Drennan	+13253151515	alan@drennanrealestategroup.com	350 W Highland	San Angelo	OK	78,903
152	MR MS Cheecho 767J5 (x10)	\$250.00	Zane	Hilbig	+15803277578	zhilbig@okstate.edu	500 Echo Lane	Stillwater		
153	MSC CROSSCUT 329E10 (x10)	\$650.00	Gary	Adamek	+19795616323	champsvalley@yahoo.com	110 Adamek Rd	Schulenburg	TX	78,956 77,872
154	OCR PROFIT 18D (x5)	\$250.00	Ricky	Palasota	+19792298450	ricky@palasota.net	13651 us 190	North zuich	TX	
155	OCR PROFIT 18D (x5)	\$250.00	Liz	Warren	+12196691683	edhansen1199@gmail.com	493 Hoshall Dr	Lufkin	TX	75,904 77,872
156	OCR PROFIT 18D (x5)	\$250.00	Ricky	Palasota	+19792298450	ricky@palasota.net	13651 us 190	North zulch	TΧ	
157	OCR PROFIT 18D (x5)	\$250.00	Alan	Drennan	+13253151515	alan@drennanrealestategroup.com	350 W Highland	San Angelo	TX	76,903
158	Origin Knock Out 302K2 (x2)	\$400.00	Mark	Perry	+12547158487	mark@mpelectric.net	1890 Galaxy Rd	Waco	TX	76,712
159	SB THE GODFATHER 804G1 (x5)	\$300.00	Liz	Warren	+12196691683	edhansen1199@gmail.com	493 Hoshall Dr	Lufkin	TX	75,904
160	SUHN'S BUSINESS LINE 30D26 (x2)	\$500.00	Nicholas	Kasner	+12547213762	kasnerranch@gmail.com	7040 FM 2427	Rosebud	TX	77,845
161	SUHN'S STREAMLINE 416H55 (x10)	\$350.00	Rudy	De Luna	+19562511940	sarahalicemoon@hotmail.com	505 Merlin Road	Laredo	TX	78,041
162	SUHN'S TRAIL BOSS 30B3 (x2)	\$620.00	William	Arnold	+16788581602	mckayla_snow@outlook.com	311 crooked creek rd	Athens	GA	30,607
163	Suhn's Ultimate 30H157 (x10)	\$300.00	Lane	Grant	+19189164236	grantl24@yahoo.com	2515 Standard Rd	McAlester	OK	74,501
166	TJM THREE D 302A (x2)	\$400.00	Alan	Drennan	+13253151515	alan@drennanrealestategroup.com	350 W Highland	San Angelo	TX	76,903
167	MR JLS SAVAGE 915W42 (x5)	\$150.00	Grant	Goree	+16626477586	nolengrantgoree@gmail.com	157 SCR 35-11b	Pulaski	MS	39,152
168		\$150.00	Olivia	Rhodes	+19363284964	rhodes.olivia@hotmail.com	6200 mount zion rd	New waverly	TX	77,358
169		\$650.00	Grant	Goree	+16626477586	nolengrantgoree@gmail.com	157 SCR 35-11b	Pulaski	MS	39,152
170		\$225.00	Michelle	Kalina	+12546317608	Michellekalina21@gmail.com	117 Jurek Ln	Flatonia	TX	78,941
170		\$200.00	Rolando	Gasca	+14323495181	roly3480@gmail.com	350 dawson road	Mercedes	TX	78,570
171		\$125.00	Steve	Mims	+17136283250	s.mims1@outlook.com	1825 Clemons Switch Road	Brookshire	Τx	77,423
172		\$325.00	Rolando	Gasca	+14323495181	roly3480@gmail.com	350 dawson road	Mercedes	TX	78,570
1/3	DOD VV 2 L M L 2 D HAWIN LC (Y2)	J. L. J. O. O								

	IS UNADO CAN LITA	¢150.00	Steve	Mims	+17136283250	s.mims1@outlook.com	1825 Clemons Switch Road	Brookshire	Tx	77,423
174	ICJIMBO 61K (x5)	\$150.00		*********	+13615648484	kdtess1@gmail.com	232 cemetery rd	Nordheim	Tx	78,141
175	SMART GHOST 204C (x5)	\$150.00	Darin	Tessmann		- 0		spring	TX	77,389
176	TRIO'S MLS CORTEZ 175C6 (x5)	\$650.00	Jay	Durheim	+12812502776	Jay@raiderfabllc.com	7015 augusta pines cove			
177	TRIO'S SJCC CAMELOT 428C3 (x5)	\$150.00	Kayla	Mohney	+18636238262	kdjocm@yahoo.com	13095 sw 16th drive	Okeechobee	FI	34,974
178	VILLA'S VALENTINO 59J14 (x3)	\$315.00	Marisol	Martinez	+12519247200	av428009487@tamu.edu	919 Windsor Woods Ln	Katy	TX	77,494
179	SJCC TRIO'S CEO 175C5 (x5)	\$575.00	Stephen	Lee	+12255718713	stephenlee12@hotmail.com	21608 Turkey Creek Drive	Baton Rouge	LA	70,817
180	Silveiras Forbes 8088 (x10)	\$550.00	Parker	Dunkerley	+19406328136	dunkerleyparker@gmail.com	324 daniels road	Henrietta	TX	76,365
181	LMC LF POLLED CAPTAIN 75/2 (x5)	\$750.00	Wendy	Davis	+18636345121	wendypdavis@yahoo.com	97 W Corkscrew Blvd	Clewiston	FÍ	33,440
182	FBB MR 112 (x2)	\$50.00	Wendy	Davis	+18636345121	wendypdavis@yahoo.com	97 W Corkscrew Blvd	Clewiston	FI	33,440
183	DC NBCC JAMISON 125 (x5)	\$125.00	Rudy	De Luna	+19562511940	sarahalicemoon@hotmail.com	505 Merlin Road	Laredo	TX	78,041
184	CJSL Dauntless 6257D ET (x2)	\$110.00	Dewey	Holloway	+13862888312	dewey_holloway@yahoo.com	380 SW Rocille Glen	Ft. White	FL	32,038
186	COALDALE 707D (x2)	\$90.00	Belle	Vue Cattle Co	+19797779419	CheramieV@gmail.com	P.O. box 639	Tomball	TX	77,377
187	DUFF RIZZ 22271 (x3)	\$315.00	Adam	Currier	+12397386295	adam@wscranches.com	14603 hwy kk	Lebanon	MO	65,536
188	DUFF TERRITORY 2246 (x3)	\$210.00	Josh	Walker	+18706485389	josh@redbudfarms.net	255 Walker Rd	Ben Lomond	AR	71,823
189	T BAR S COMANCHE MOON 127L (x5)	\$250.00	Kayla	Mohney	+18636238262	kdjocm@yahoo.com	13095 sw 16th drive	Okeechobee	Fl	34,974
190	T BAR S COMANCHE MOON 127L (x5)	\$225.00	Alan	Drennan	+13253151515	alan@drennanrealestategroup.com	350 W Highland	San Angelo	TX	76,903
191	COPPERHEAD 915C4 (x5)	\$500.00	τJ	Lee	+14798410658	tlee9118@yahoo.com	425 West Bowen Blvd	Fayetteville	AR	72,703
192	SR MY FRIEND YN 7/20 (x5)	\$150.00	Jonathan	Theriot	+13373224080	Jonathantheriot16@gmail.com	205 east edith rd	Lafayette	La	70,508
193	BPB VID 2020 (x3)	\$90.00	Kayla	Mohney	+18636238262	kdjocm@yahoo.com	13095 sw 16th drive	Okeechobee	Fl	34,974
195	STF DOMINANCE T171 (x5)	\$150.00	Kayla	Mohney	+18636238262	kdjocm@yahoo.com	13095 sw 16th drive	Okeechobee	FI	34,974
196	STF FIXATION W155 (x5)	\$125.00	Bar	P Bar Cattle Company	+15126272131	hhoskins@hotmail.com	1632 cr 230	Weimar	TX	78,962
w2	Donate \$50 to Bandi Family	\$50.00	JL Pepe	Guerra	+19563305408	sotxagg83@yahoo.com	PO Box 222	Linn	TX	78,563
WZ	Dollate 330 to ballul Falling	250.00	3c1 cpc	Gacria						

\$101,590.00